APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 3, 1953

An Ordinance specially appropriating from the General Funds not otherwise appropriated of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, and reducing funds heretofore appropriated for the use of Departments of said City, to meet the extraordinary emergencies found to exist in the various Departments.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana:

Section 1. That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the General Funds of said City, not otherwise appropriated, to meet the extraordinary emergency found to exist for the expenditure of more money for the current year, 1953, than was set out in detail in the Budget as finally adopted, and appropriations as finally made, the following sums to the funds and Departments of the City of Bloomington, Indiana:

1. Department of Law

AHA202

(a) #38 - General Supplies#55 - Dues - National Institute of Municipal Law Officers

The emergencies which require additional appropriations in the above items were brought about because it has been found necessary to purchase books and other supplies for the legal department and at the time of preparing the annual budget the item of dues for the National Institute of Municipal Law Officers was overlooked.

2. Board of Health

> (a) #11 - Salary for City Nurse \$600.00 #214 - Telephone #361 - Official Records (b) 50.00 (c)

The additional appropriation for salaries is needed because of the addition of a nurse to the Board of Health Staff. Additional amou are required for telephone and official re-Additional amounts cords because the costs and amounts needed are greater than anticipated in the annual budget.

З. City Administration

> #251 - Repairs to Building #57 - Taxes \$500.00 (a) 10.00 (b) #72 - Equipment for City Hall 100.00 (c)

The items for repairs to buildings and equipment for City Hall are required because of unforeseen repairs to the building and replacement of equipment. The taxes were found to be delinquent in checking the County Records and had not been anticipated in the annual budget.

Section 2. That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the Special Funds of the respective department of said city, not otherwise appropriated:

Rosehill Cemetery 1.

> (a) #11 - Salaries #216 - Travel Expense (b)

\$175.00 25.00



\$265.00

60.00





1. Department of Law

#131 - Transcripts & Fees \$322.50

352C

2.	Board of Health	#722 - Chemist Laboratory #343 - Medical & Surgical	\$ 50.00 60.00
3.	City Administration	<ul> <li>#52 - Notary Fees, etc.</li> <li>#53 - Monroe County Anti T.B. Association</li> <li>#54 - Public Health Nurse Association</li> </ul>	\$ 10.00 600.00 600.00
4.	Rosehill Cemetery	#244 - Water #252 - Repair Equipment #724 - New Motors	\$ 50.00 200.00 29.55
5.	Park Maintenance	#11 - Personal Services	\$700.00

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and its approval by the Mayor, subject to the approval of the State Board of Tax Commissioners.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this 8th day of September, 1953.

> S/Emmett Kelly Emmett Kelly, Presiding Officer

Attest:

AHA202

S/Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this 8th day of September, 1953, at the hour of 8:30 o'clock P.M.

> 5/Esther F. Leavitt City Clerk-Treasurer

Approved and signed by me this 8th day of September, 1953, at the hour of 8:30 o'clock P.M.

S/Emmett Kelly Mayor of Bloomington

I, Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk-Treasurer and Secretary to the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, do hereby certify that the above Ordinance was presented to the Council after due notice by publication according to law, and said foregoing Ordinance was unanimously passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on motion of Councilman Boyd Porter, seconded by Councilman Herschel Griffith, at the meeting of the Council, on September 8, 1953, and that said Ordinance has not been rescinded, appears of record, and remains in full force and effect.

> S/Esther F. Leavitt Clerk-Treasurer and Secretary